The unaudited pro forma consolidated combined financial statements have been derived from, and should be read in conjunction with,
(i) the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Magellan, as included in Magellan’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the six months ended December 31, 2016 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on February 9, 2016,
(ii) the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Magellan, as included in Magellan’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2016 filed with the SEC on September 14, 2016 and (iii) the historical financial statements and
accompanying notes of Tellurian Investments and Tellurian Services, as included in Item 9.01(a) of this report.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

(in thousands)

Tellurian
Investments

Historical

TOTAL
Common Stock

Investment
Magellan
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (f)   (a)   (b)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,398   $ 207,000  $ 507   $ (219)  $ 227,009

   (164)   (1,513)(c)
Securities available-for-sale   —   —   1,542   (431)   1,111
Accounts receivable   48   —   58   —   106
Accounts receivable due from related parties   1,333   —   —   —   1,333
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,964   —   1,960   —   3,924

Total current assets   24,743   206,836   4,067   (2,163)   233,483

Unproved oil and gas properties   —   —   29   12,971   13,000
Wells in progress   —   —   332   —   332
Property, plant and equipment, net   10,993   —   69   —   11,062

Total property, plant and equipment, net   10,993   —   430   12,971   24,394

Goodwill, net   1,190   —   500   (500)   76,157

   74,967
Note receivable due from related party   251   —   —   —   251
Other non-current assets   1,901   —   19   —   1,920

Total Assets   $ 39,078   $ 206,836  $ 5,016   $ 85,275  $ 336,205

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

(in thousands)

Tellurian
Investments

Historical

TOTAL
Common Stock

Investment
Magellan
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (f)   (a)   (b)
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 24,403  $ —   $ 3,016  $ 888  $ 28,307
Notes payable   —   —   31   —   31
Accounts payable due to related parties   323   —   —   —   323

Total current liabilities   24,726   —   3,047   888   28,661

Embedded derivative  $ 8,753  $ —   $ —   $ (8,753)(g)  $ —

Stockholders’ equity:
Series A convertible preferred stock   5   —   —   —   5
Common stock   101   35   71   (71)   1,998

   4(c)
   (101)(d)
   (35)(d)
   1,994(d)

Treasury stock   —   —   (9,806)   9,806   —
Additional paid-in capital   102,148   206,965   104,557   (104,557)   409,532

   (164)   87,869
   5,819(c)
   (1,858)(d)
   8,753(g)

Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (96,655)   —   (98,126)   98,126   (103,991)
   (7,336)(c)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   —   5,273   (5,273)   —
Total stockholders’ equity   5,599   206,836   1,969   93,140   307,544

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 39,078  $ 206,836  $ 5,016  $ 85,275  $ 336,205

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated combined financial statements.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per-share amounts)

Tellurian
Investments

Historical

Tellurian
Services

Historical
1/1/2016 to

4/9/2016

Tellurian
Investments
Combined
Historical

Magellan
Historical

Merger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (a)
Revenue, related parties   $ —   $ 14(h)  $ 14  $ —   $ —   $ 14

Total revenues   —   14   14   —   —   14

Costs and expenses:
Development expenses   47,215   —   47,215   —   —   47,215
Depreciation, depletion, amortization, and

accretion   —   —   —   42   —   42
Exploration   —   —   —   196   —   196
Engineering   —   —   —   —   —   —
General and administrative   46,515   617   47,132   4,994   417(e)   52,543
Other operating expenses   —   52   52   —   —   52

Total operating expenses   93,730   669   94,399   5,232   417   100,048

Loss from operations   (93,730)   (655)   (94,385)   (5,232)   (417)   (100,034)
Net interest expense   —   —   —   (6)   —   (6)
Gain on investment in securities   —   —   —   2,208   —   2,208
Loss on preferred stock exchange feature   (3,308)   (3,308)   —   (3,308)
Other income, net   217   —   217   23   —   240

Loss before income tax benefit   (96,821)   (655)   (97,476)   (3,007)   (417)   (100,900)

Provision for income tax benefit   166   —   166   —   —   166

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (96,655)  $ (655)  $ (97,310)  $ (3,007)  $ (417)  $(100,734)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   $ (1.31)   $ (0.51)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   73,689   199,389(d)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated combined financial statements.

5

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 is based on the unaudited consolidated
balance sheet of Magellan and the audited consolidated balance sheet of Tellurian Investments as adjusted to reflect the TOTAL Common